
APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 875791 / 875763

Council Chamber 01621 859677
CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

29 November 2017

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

on THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER 2017 at 3.00 pm.

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor P G L Elliott

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor E L Bamford

COUNCILLORS A S Fluker
B E Harker
M S Heard
R Pratt, CC
A K M St. Joseph
Mrs M E Thompson

Unrestricted Document Pack



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk.

AGENDA
AUDIT COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 7 DECEMBER 2017

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)  

2. Apologies for Absence  

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 31 August 
2017, (copy enclosed).

4. Disclosure of Interest  

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

5. Quarterly Review of Corporate Risk  (Pages 15 - 32)

To receive and note the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed).

6. External Audit - Audit Letter 2016 / 17  (Pages 33 - 60)

 To receive and note the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed).

7. Progress Against 2017 / 18 Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 61 - 74)

To receive and note the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed).

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent  

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4

NOTICES

Sound Recording of Meeting
Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 
for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting an 
announcement will be made about the sound recording.  Members of the public attending the 
meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 
recording.  

Fire
In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 
man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 
gather there and await further instruction.

Health and Safety
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.   

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV)
This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV.



279

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
31 AUGUST 2017

PRESENT

Chairman Cllr P G L Elliott

Vice-Chairman Cllr E L Bamford

Councillors A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, A K M St. Joseph, 
Mrs M E Thompson and R G Boyce MBE

Substitute Members Councillors R G Boyce, MBE

357. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES (PLEASE SEE OVERLEAF) 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

358. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Pratt, CC.  In accordance with notice 
given Councillor R G Boyce, MBE was acting as substitute for Councillor Pratt.

359. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 June 2017 be 
received.

Minute No. 187
At the end of the first sentence of the fourth paragraph, the words “…on other 
committees” should be added.

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 22 June 2017 be confirmed.

360. DISC
[...]
ROM EXTERNAL AUDITOR (ERNST AND YOUNG) 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources informing 
Members of the Committee regarding the briefing note published by the 
Council’s External Auditor (EY).

Page 9



284

The Appointed Auditor drew Members’ attention to the section of Appendix 1 to 
the report setting out information and steps to be taken in relation to cyber-
security.  The need to keep this high on the Council’s agenda was stressed and it 
was suggested that this Committee may wish to have this as an agenda item from 
time-to-time to ensure processes were being reviewed and kept up-to-date.

A Member asked if the Annual Governance Statement had been reviewed and 
commented that the St. Cedds issue was a massive failing of the Council.  The 
Chairman advised that it had been dealt with and that the comments were noted.

RESOLVED that the briefing by Ernst & Young LLP, as shown in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be noted.

364. PERFORMANCE AGAINST INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources, the purpose of which 
was to report progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or 
slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2016 / 17. 

The Internal Auditor advised that one audit had been completed since the last report to 
this Committee.  All matters were either in progress or timing had been agreed for them 
to be actioned later in the year.  

The Internal Auditor further advised that anything that remained outstanding from 
previous years would be followed-up until completed and that most items from 2015/16 
were now completed. 

In response to a question, the Internal Auditor advised that, in relation to invoices 
without order numbers, the Council had now introduced a “no purchase order, no pay” 
policy and was taking a strong line on that.

The Internal Auditor assured the Committee that some of the recommendations were not 
scheduled to be implemented yet and would be dealt with later in the year.  Following a 
request, it was agreed that both the original due date and the revised due date would be 
shown on future reports.  It was further requested that recommendations in progress also 
be shown on the report.  The Internal Auditor confirmed that the report would be made 
clearer.

RESOLVED that the progress against the 2016 / 17 Internal Audit Plan, be noted.

365. UPDATED INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources detailing the Internal 
Audit Charter which was a requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  It formally defined internal audit’s mission, purpose, authority and 
responsibility. It also established internal audit’s position within Maldon District 
Council and defined the scope of internal audit activities.

The PSIAS were revised with effect from April 2017 and the changes had been reflected 
in the updated charter.

Page 10



285

RESOLVED that the Updated Internal Audit Charter for 2017/18 be noted.

366. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources providing an update 
on the position at the end of Quarter 1 (30 June 2017) on the corporate risks included 
within the Corporate Risk Register 2017/18.

The Director of Resources advised that the process for this was that the Audit 
Committee raised queries, which were then taken back to the Corporate Leadership 
Team (CLT) for consideration.  It was CLT that owned the Risk Register.

Councillor M S Heard declared a non-pecuniary interest at this point in the meeting, as 
he was employed by Essex Police.  He had withdrawn from the last Audit Committee 
meeting when the Risk Register was discussed on the advice of the Monitoring Officer.  
However, he did not intend to leave this meeting as his question did not have any 
bearing on anything operational or affecting this authority.

Members discussed the report and raised a number of issues:

Risk re: Chan
[...]
the policy and when the decision was made 
for CLT to own the Risk Register.
The Appointed Auditor advised the Committee that in her experience it was usually 
senior management that owned the Risk Register and that the Audit Committee would 
review it.

The Performance and Risk Manager would take the Committee’s comments and 
concerns back to CLT.

A request was made for this issue to be referred to Council for a definitive decision.

Members again raised concern regarding the police as a tenant of the Council and that 
public perception was that the move was not a good thing.  Therefore, Members 
considered the risk should remain on the Risk Register.

The Appointed Auditor clarified that management override referred to earlier in the 
meeting came from an auditing standard and related to financial statements relating to 
systems control only and not to the decision making process of the Council.

Risk re: Uncertainty regarding strategic ownership of flooding mitigation and long term 
maintenance responsibilities - Members were concerned that the comments in the report 
were not an adequate response from CLT and did not address the issues sufficiently in 
relation to tidal flooding.

It was requested that a workshop be held to review corporate risk further to gain further 
assurance that corporate risk was being managed effectively.

RESOLVED that the Corporate Risk Register for 2017/18 as agreed by the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT), be noted.

367. REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources, the purpose of which 
was to seek approval of the Council’s revised Risk Management Policy.  This policy 
was currently reviewed every two years to ensure that it was up to date and fit for 
purpose.  The policy defined the roles and responsibilities for Members and individuals 
within the Council in respect of Risk Management.

Members were of the opinion that decisions to remove or add risks should be joint 
decisions between CLT and this Committee and were, therefore, not minded to consider 
the revised Risk Management Policy at this time.

RESOLVED that the Risk Management Policy be deferred until Members had 
undertaken training on Risk Management.

Page 12



287

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.25 pm.

CLLR P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item no. 5
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
7 DECEMBER 2017

QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This Committee has a key role in providing independent assurance to the Council on 
the adequacy of the risk management framework.  The Risk Management Policy 
requires this Committee to undertake a quarterly review of the Corporate Risk 
Register as assurance that the corporate risks are being managed effectively.

1.2 This report provides an update on the position as at the end of Quarter 2 (30 
September 2017) on the corporate risks included within the Corporate Risk Register 
2017/18.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) that Members’ review and comment on the information set out in this report 
and APPENDIX 1;  

(ii) that the following corporate risks are removed from the corporate risk register 
given the risk scores have been reduced to within the Council’s accepted 
tolerance:

 Risk 6 - Failure to have an adopted Local Development Plan (LDP).

 Risk 12 - Failure of the Council to influence regional partners, to 
support and encourage economic prosperity and inward investment to 
the Maldon District.

 Risk 19 - Lack of access to legal resource.

(iii) that a risk is added to the corporate risk register regarding, Lack of visible 
policing undermines confidence in public safety;

(iv) that the risk relating to flooding (Risk 08 - Uncertainty regarding strategic 
ownership of coastal, fluvial and surface water flood mitigation a
[...]
hing that needs to 
be addressed.

3.3.1.3 On that basis, it is proposed that a new risk is added to the corporate risk register re: 

3.3.2 Lack of visible policing undermines confidence in public safety

3.3.2.1 The mitigating actions established to reduce the risk are:
1. Public engagement events in the Maldon district (the first being scheduled 15 

November) to include parish councils, faith groups and schools
2. Explore possibility of local performance indicators
3. Use of technology to collate information and data being extended e.g. Trucam 

and ANPR
4. Close Circuit Television (CCTV) in Maldon and Burnham Town Centres 

being upgraded 
5. Responsible Authorities Group piloting “live” monitoring of CCTV
6. Feasibility of introducing Maldon “street pastors” being undertaken 

Page 16



Agenda Item no. 5

7. Partnership working with police on property marking initiative to reduce rural 
crime.

3.3.2.2 Members are reminded that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee acting as the 
Crime and Disorder Committee has responsibility for reviewing performance of the 
police and discussions on the current detection rate were held at the meeting 8 
November 2017.  Any Member concerns relating to resources and core funding are an 
issue which should be raised by the Council with the Essex Police, Fire and Crime 
Commissioner.

3.3.3 Risk re: Tidal Flooding  

3.3.3.1 Following the discussions by the Audit Committee at its meeting in August and the 
concerns raised by Members with regard to tidal flooding, the current risk relating to 
flooding, already on the corporate risk register, has been reviewed.

3.3.3.2 In 2015 / 16 the risk “Uncertainty regarding strategic ownership of flooding 
mitigation and long term maintenance responsibilities” was added to the corporate 
risk register.  While the risk was not intended to be limited to surface water flooding, 
the focus of the updates provided on the risk and to this Committee has been mainly 
surface water flooding and schemes being considered to alleviate the issues in the 
critical drainage areas identified.

3.3.3.3 However, in light of the concerns raised by Members’, the full scope of the risk 
relating to flooding needs to be clear and therefore the risk has been redefined to 
include coastal and fluvial (i.e. overtopping of rivers) issues as follows:

“Uncertainty regarding strategic ownership of coastal, fluvial and surface flood 
mitigation and long term maintenance responsibilities”.

3.3.3.4 Maldon District Council (MDC) is engaging with partners, including Anglian Water, 
in relation to coastal defences and the capacity of the infrastructure which could lead 
to flooding.

3.3.3.5 An additional mitigating action has also been established for this risk - MDC to co-
ordinate discussions with partners on the specific issue of risks to the sea defences and 
railway embankment in the North Fambridge area.

3.4 It is proposed that the following risks are removed from the risk register:

3.4.1 Failure to have an adopted LDP - The Plan was approved by the Secretary of State 
in July 2017. While there was a residual risk of legal challenge during the six week 
post publication period, this ended at the beginning of September and no challenge 
was received.  The risk, therefore, no longer exists.

3.4.2 Failure of the Council to influence regional partners, to support and encourage 
economic prosperity and inward investment to the Maldon District - The new 
Economic Development Manager is now working closely with the Haven Gateway 
Partnership to seek opportunities to work in partnership to further the District's 
economic prosperity plans. 

Page 17



Agenda Item no. 5

3.4.2.1 Meetings are ongoing with partners, such as the Essex County Employment and Skills 
Board (ESB), to develop a Skills Strategy for the District.

3.4.2.2 Council representatives also attend the Essex Integrated Growth Forum, so are aware 
of opportunities that may assist us in delivering our Economic Prospe
[...]
ppointed to support our 
Health and Well Being activities.

04 - Failure to 
target services 
and influence 
partners 
effectively to 
support the 
increasing ageing 
population (re 
housing needs)

L - 3
 I - 4

Risk Score
= 12

L – 4
I - 4

Risk Score
= 16

L – 4
I - 4

Risk Score
= 16

L – 4
I - 4

Risk Score
= 16

L – 4
I – 4

Risk Score
= 16

Housing related support for older people and the local 
Home Improvement Agency have both ended, an initial 
survey of older people using day-centre facilities in the 
Dengie area shows that many with lower levels of 
support are managing through informal arrangements 
with friends and neighbours, but those with higher 
support needs may be at risk. This suggests that the 
focus should be on a smaller number with higher needs 
so this quarter work will focus on how partners may be 
able to identify this group and the role of others in 
particular commissioners such as ECC in helping to 

P
age 23



APPENDIX 1

Page 4 of 12

Risk Original 
Risk Score

Quarter
Three

Q3
2016/17

Quarter 
Four
Q4

2016/17

Quarter
One
Q1

2017/18

Quarter
Two
Q2

2017/18

Direction of 
Score

(since last 
quarter)

Comments

Date risk added to 
Register: 2016/17
Owner: Strategic 
Housing Manager 

meet this need.

05 – Failure to 
have a clear 
shared vision 
regarding 
Strengthening 
Communities
Date risk added to 
Register: 2017/18

Owner: Director, 
Customers and 
Community 

L - 4
 I - 3

Risk Score
= 12

New risk
17/18

New risk
17/18

L – 4
I - 3

Risk Score
= 12

L – 4
I – 3

Risk Score
= 12

In November Members will be asked to approve a 
strategy which will give a clear vision of our 
community work.  

A number of projects are already underway working 
with the community and relevant partners. The strategy 
will provide the framework within which we can 
deliver.

If Members do not approve the strategy work will 
continue, but the best outcomes may not be achieved.

06 - Failure to 
have an adopted 
Local 
Development Plan 
(LDP)
D
[...]


Page 8 of 12

Risk Original 
Risk Score

Quarter
Three

Q3
2016/17

Quarter 
Four
Q4

2016/17

Quarter
One
Q1

2017/18

Quarter
Two
Q2

2017/18

Direction of 
Score

(since last 
quarter)

Comments

Owner: Director, 
Planning & 
Regulatory 
Services

currently within tolerance. 

11 - Failure to 
meet the 
affordable 
housing need

Date risk added to 
Register: 2016/17

Owner: Strategic 
Housing Manager

L - 3
I – 4

Risk Score
= 12

L – 2
I - 4

Risk Score
= 8

L – 3
I - 4

Risk Score
= 12

L – 3
I - 4

Risk Score
= 12

L – 3
I – 4

Risk Score
= 12

The risk score remains unchanged due to a delay in 
new developments beginning and lack of other schemes 
under construction. There is a recognised shortfall in 
the number of affordable homes delivered through the 
LDP and plans to address this are progressing in 
accordance with proposals put forward when this was 
considered during the LDP Examination in Public. This 
includes the development of independent living to meet 
the need of older people and opportunities for strategic 
development. In the case of the latter, Officers and 
Members are progressing with options to combine this 
with investment opportunities.

12 - Failure of the 
Council to 
influence regional 
partners, to 
support and 
encourage 
economic 
prosperity and 
inward 
investment to the 
Maldon District

L - 3
I – 3

Risk Score 
= 9

L – 2
I - 3

Risk Score
= 6

L – 2
I - 3

Risk Score
= 6

L – 2
I - 3

Risk Score
= 6

L – 1
I – 3

Risk Score
= 3

The new Economic Development Manager is now 
working closely with the Haven Gateway Partnership 
to seek opportunities to work in partnership to further 
the District's economic prosperity plans. 

Meetings are ongoing with partners, such as the Essex 
County Employment and Skills Board (ESB), to 
develop a Skills Strategy for the District.

Council representatives also attend the Essex Integrated 
Growth Forum, so are aware of opportunities that may 
assist us in delivering our Economic Prosperity 


[...]
ate policies are 
managed and reviewed.  This will be implemented as 
part of the GDPR program by May 2018.

19 – Lack of 
access to legal 
resource

Date risk added to 
Register:2017/18

Owner: Director 
of Resources

L – 4
I - 4

Risk Score
= 16

New risk
17/18

New risk
17/18

L - 2
I - 4

Risk Score
= 8

L – 2
I – 2

Risk Score
= 4

The Council has employed two qualified legal 
resources to cover maternity leave. There will also be 
an independent review of legal resources taking place 
in Q4 17/18 to ensure that the establishment is matched 
to the demand.

In light of the above, the risk score has been reduced 
which takes this risk within the Council’s accepted risk 
tolerance level and it is therefore proposed that it is 
removed from the corporate risk register.

P
age 32



Agenda Item no. 6
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

REPORT of
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES
to
AUDIT COMMITTEE
7 DECEMBER 2017

EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016 / 17

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2016 / 17 (attached at 
APPENDIX 1 to this report).

2. RECOMMENDATION

That the External Audit Annual Audit Letter 2016 / 17 (APPENDIX 1), be received.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES

3.1 This report is for Members’ information only.

3.2 The External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2016 / 17 is attached at APPENDIX 
1.

3.3 The Annual Audit Letter (AAL) summarises the key issues arising from the work 
carried out by the external auditor for the Council for 2016 / 17 and communicates the 
significant issues to Members, key stakeholders and members of the public.  The 
work was carried out in accordance with the National Audit Office’s (NAO) 2015 
Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and 
other guidance issued by the NAO.

3.4 The AAL identifies the key findings of the External Auditor (Ernst & Young LLP) in 
respect of:
 Financial Statements;
 Consistency of Go
[...]
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To report progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or 
slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2017 / 18. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

That Members review and comment on the progress against the 2017 / 18 Internal 
Audit Plan.

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES
 

This report is for Members’ information only.

3.1 Details of the progress to date against the 2016 / 17 Internal Audit Plan are attached at 
APPENDIX 1 to this report.  

4. CONCLUSIONS

4.1 This report updates Audit Committee Members on the progress against the 2017 / 18 
Internal Audit Plan.

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS

5.1 The report links to the Maldon District Council goal of ‘Delivering good quality, cost 
effective and valued services’.

6. IMPLICATIONS

(i) Impact on Customers – None.

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None.

(iii) Impact on Risk – None.

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item no. 7

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – None.

(v) Impact on Resources (human) –None. 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None.

Background papers: None.

Enquiries to: Emma Foy, Director of Resources, (Tel: 01621 875762) or 
Andrew Barnes, Senior Audit Manager (BDO LLP) 

Page 62



Maldon District Council
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

November 2017

APPENDIX 1

P
age 63



2

CONTENTS

Introduction 3

Definitions of assurance 4

Progress since August 2017 Committee 5

Progress Against 2017/18 Plan 6

Appendices:

A: Executive Summary – Information Management (2017/18) 8

B:  Executive Summary – Contracts Procurement Management and Purchasing (2017/18) 10

APPENDIX 1

P
age 64



INTRODUCTION

3

Internal Audit

This report is intended to inform the Audit Committee of progress

made against the 2017/18 internal audit plan which was approved by

this Committee in March 2017. It summarises the work we have

done, together with our assessment of the systems reviewed and the

recommendations we have raised. Our work complies with Public

Sector Inte

Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
AUDIT COMMITTEE
7 DECEMBER 2017
PRESENT

669.

Chairman

Cllr P G L Elliott

Vice-Chairman

Cllr E L Bamford

Councillors

A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard, A K M St. Joseph
and Mrs M E Thompson

CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES (PLEASE SEE OVERLEAF)
The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

670.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R Pratt.

671.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 August 2017
be approved and confirmed.

672.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST
Councillor M S Heard declared a pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 5 –
Quarterly review of Corporate Risk – as he was employed by Essex Police as an
Internal Auditor. Councillor Heard had been advised that this position may be
perceived by the public as prejudicial and he would, therefore, withdraw from the
meeting whilst this item was being discussed.
Councillor Heard left the meeting at this point.

673.

QUARTERLY REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources providing an update
on the position at the end of Quarter 2 (30 September 2017) on the corporate risks
included within the Corporate Risk Register 2017/18.

691

The Director of Resources provided an update of corporate risks that had been removed
from the corporate risk register as the risk scores had been reduced to within the
Council’s accepted tolerance:





Risk 6 – Failure to have an adopted Local Development Plan (LDP) – the
Council’s LDP had now been adopted;.
Risk 12 – Failure of the Council to influence regional partners, to support and
encourage economic prosperity and inward investment to the Maldon District –
this risk had been reduced since the employment of the Economic Development
Manager and following his work with the Haven Gateway and other partners.
Risk 19 – Lack of Access to Legal Resource – this risk had been reduced as
there were two fixed-term Deputy Monitoring Officers now in place.

The Director of Resources drew Members’ attention to section 3 of the report –
Summary of Key Issues and the request from Members at the last meeting of this
Committee to re-visit certain risks. The Director of Resources then invited the Director
of Customers and Community to speak on this.
The Director of Customers and Community advised that the risk regarding resident
perception of crime had been redefined. The report showed how this risk could be
mitigated and addressed.
Risk: Lack of visible policing undermines confidence in public safety
Members were given a copy of the scoring matrix for the corporate risk register and
discussed the risk score for this risk. The main risk to the Council would be one of
reputational damage from adverse media coverage.
Councillor A K M St. Joseph arrived at this point in the meeting.
Members raised concern with the definition of the risk and the Director of Customers
and Community advised that the clear message coming from the Community Safety
Partnership was around confidence in policing.
This item was debated by Members and it was suggested that the risk be redefined as
“failing to engage with the public over community safety issues”. The Director of
Customers and Community was asked what the outcomes would be to make this a zero
risk and, in response, he stated that it was necessary to see how this risk applied to the
Council. This was a difficult risk to ascertain as it depended on other partners. The
Committee was advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were undertaking a
piece of work looking at the relationship with the police, funding and priorities. If
Members wished to retain a corporate risk, then it should be around the Community
Safety Partnership and its activities.
The Chairman then requested that Members come to a decision on the scoring for this
risk.
Councillor E L Bamford proposed that the risk be defined as:
“Lack of confidence in police partnerships with a view to delivery of public safety
particularly in rural areas”.
692

This was duly seconded and agreed.
The Director of Customers and Community asked Members what they expected the
outcome of this risk to be and Members suggested the following:




that the Community Safety Partnership increased liaison with police;
that residents be encouraged to report crime;
policies be followed to reduce the fear of crime.

It was agreed that the score for this risk be set at 6.
Councillor M S Heard returned to the meeting at this point.
Risk: Uncertainty regarding strategic ownership of flooding mitigation and long term
maintenance responsibilities
Following concerns raised by Members, this risk had had been redefined as:
“Uncertainty regarding strategic ownership of coastal, fluvial and surface flood
mitigation and long term maintenance responsibilities.”
This would enable officers to look at the whole range of flood issues. A study of the
Causeway area had been commissioned. Whilst this risk had already been scored,
Members were requested to review the definition of the risk.
Members debated this item and were of the opinion that the overall risk score was major
and should not be reduced. It was believed that flooding was almost inevitable at some
stage and, if so, it would be an event that would be remembered for years. Councillor A
K M St. Joseph proposed that the risk be amended to read:
“Failure to have a clear shared plan regarding strategic ownership of coastal, fluvial
and surface flood mitigation and long term maintenance responsibilities.”
This was duly seconded and agreed.
Concern was raised that there was no mention of the Environment Agency and the
Director of Customers and Community advised that the list of partners was not
exhaustive and a more definitive list would be included.
The Director of Customers and Community agreed that it may be premature to reduce
the score. Members then looked at the new scoring matrix and it was suggested that the
risk score be set at 12. However, Members were concerned that reducing the risk score
would give the wrong message. The Director of Customers and Community again
reiterated that Members must consider the risks to this Council and was of the opinion
that the risk should not be as high as Members suggested.
Councillor M S Heard proposed that the risk be redefined to read “failing to engage
effectively with those partners in order that they can then demonstrate …”. It was
agreed that it was necessary for this Council could show it has plans in place and has
engaged with partners.
693

Councillor A K M St. Joseph proposed that that the risk score remain at 16 and this was
duly seconded. The Director of Customers and Community would bring forward
recommendations to mitigate the risk score.
There was concern about including the word “effectively” as this was outside of the
control of the Council. The exact wording of the risk would be agreed outside of the
meeting.
Further questions regarding the Corporate Risk Register were raised:
Risk 03 – Failure to target services and influence partners effectively to meet the health
and wellbeing needs of the vulnerable population:
How long would the funding from Essex County Council (ECC) to enable employment
of a Health Improvement Officer be for?
The Director of Customers and Community advised that there was a separate grant
available from ECC for staffing. This position would be a fixed term contract funded
directly by the County Council. It was considered important to have a member of staff
able to interpret health data.
05 – Failure to have a clear shared vision regarding Strengthening Communities:
The comments column was not very clear and the inference at the end was concerning.
The Director of Customers and Community agreed that the final sentence regarding this
risk could be removed. There had been a recent meeting where it was agreed that there
would be a recommendation to Council to approve the strategy work.
RESOLVED that:
(i)
(ii)

(iii)
(iv)

(v)

Members’ comments on the information set out in the report and Appendix 1
thereto be noted;
That the following corporate risks be removed from the corporate risk register
given the risk scores had been reduced to within the Council’s accepted
tolerance:

Risk 6 – Failure to have an adopted Local Development Plan (LDP)

Risk 12 – Failure of the Council to influence regional partners, to support
and encourage economic prosperity and inward investment to the Maldon
District

Risk 19 – Lack of access to legal resource;
That a risk be added to the corporate risk register regarding lack of confidence in
police partnerships with a view to delivery of public safety particularly in rural
areas
That the risk relating to flooding (Risk 08 – Uncertainty regarding strategic
ownership of coastal, fluvial and surface water flood mitigation and long term
maintenance responsibilities) be redefined to include the risk arising from
coastal and fluvial flooding;
That in undertaking this review Members were assured that corporate risk was
being managed effectively.
694

674.

EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT LETTER 2016 / 17
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources regarding the
External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 attached at Appendix 1 to the Report.
The External Audit Manager verbally outlined the contents of Appendix 1 to the report
to the Committee and drew Members’ attention to the Executive Summary showing the
work undertaken, including that:



The External Auditors had issued an unqualified audit report and an unqualified
value for money report;
A report on certification of the Council’s Housing Benefit Claim would be
brought to the next meeting of this Committee.

The External Audit Manager then drew attention to the “Focusing on your Future”
section of Appendix 1 to the Report and highlighted the following:



The earlier deadline for production and audit of the financial statements from
2017/18;
Changes to accounting standards relating to financial instruments and leases.

An additional fee in relation to additional procedures regarding valuations and the
objections to the financial statements received had been agreed with the Council.
RESOLVED that the External Audit Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 be received.
675.

PROGRESS AGAINST 2017 / 18 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources, the purpose of which
was to report progress to date with regard to work completed and any deviances to, or
slippage, on the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18.
The Senior Audit Manager advised that 2 audits had been completed since the last
report to this Committee. The Senior Audit Manager then drew Members’ attention to
the section on Information Management and advised that Officers had been tasked with
looking at the Council’s preparedness for the introduction of the General Data
Protection Regulation (GDPR) and how systems could be improved. An action plan
had been produced that Officers were working through.
The Senior Audit Manager then drew Members’ attention to Contracts Procurement
Management and Purchasing which had highlighted the following areas for
improvement:




Purchasing
Contracts Register
Purchase Cards.

695

In response to a question, the Senior Audit Manager confirmed that recommendations
were monitored and would be reported back to Members.
The Director of Resources advised the following:




The issues with Elections were in relation to the PCC election, but systems had
been compliant since then;
The Contracts Register would be reviewed;
The Purchase Cards procedure was currently being updated and a report would
be brought to the Finance and Corporate Services Committee just after
Christmas.

RESOLVED that Members the progress against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan be
noted.
There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 4.15 pm

CLLR P G L ELLIOTT
CHAIRMAN
(a)
(b)

696

